

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
<i>Appellants,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 587 M.D. 2014
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
<i>Appellees.</i>	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHILADELPHIA FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, LOCAL 3, OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO, THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
PENNSYLVANIA, AFT, AFL-CIO, AND THE AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' POST-
TRIAL MEMORANDUM**

DEBORAH R. WILLIG, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID No. 21507
RALPH J. TETI, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID No. 21499
JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID No. 86790

WILLIG, WILLIAMS &
DAVIDSON
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3600

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
PFT, AFT PA, and AFT*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED.....5

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. The Various Versions of the Education Clause Consistently Recognized the Vital Necessity of Public Education, and Its Current Iteration Demonstrates that Its Framers Understood That Public Education Is a Fundamental Right..... 11

 B. The Debates at the Constitutional Convention of 1873 Demonstrate that the Framers of the Education Clause Intended to Create a Constitutional Mandate that the General Assembly Provide for and Fund Quality Public Education14

 C. Pennsylvania Courts Have Acknowledged That Public Education Is Indispensable in a Democracy and a Fundamental Right21

 D. Other State Appellate Courts with a Similar Education Clause as the One Found at Article III, Section 14 Have Enforced Their Respective Provision Against Their State Legislatures, Including Some That Have Held That Their Educational Provision Creates a Fundamental Right25

 E. The Policy Behind the Adoption of the Education Clause Strongly Supports Finding That It Affords a Fundamental Right to a Quality Public Education.....28

V. CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATION REGARDING PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990)	30
<i>Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011)	30
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 780 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio 1997)	30
<i>Kanawha Cty. Pub. Library Bd. v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawaha</i> , 745 S.E.2d 424 (W.V. 2013)	30
<i>Maryland State Bd. of Educ. v. Bradford</i> , 875 A.2d 703 (Md. 2005)	30
<i>Pa. Ass'n of Rural & Small Sch. v. Ridge</i> , 1998 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 9, 1998)	23
<i>Pa. Human Relations Comm'n v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 681 A.2d 1366, 1383 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)	27
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va. 1979)	30, 31
<i>Reichley v. North Penn Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1993)	28
<i>San Antonio Independent Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Twer</i> , 447 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1982)	27, 28
<i>Skeen v. Minnesota</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	30
<i>Teachers' Tenure Act Cases</i> , 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938)	24, 25, 26
<i>Wilkinson Educ. Ass'n v. Sch. Dist. of Wilkinson</i> , 667 A.2d 5 (1995)	26, 27, 28

<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	23, 24, 27
---	------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Md. Const., art. VIII, § 1	29
Minn. Const., art. XIII, § 1	29
N.J. Const., art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 1	29
Pa. Const., art. III, § 14	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. of 1776, ch. II, § 44	15
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. VII, § 1	15
Pa. Const. of 1838, art. VII, § 1	15, 16
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. X, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const., art. VI, § 2	29
S.D. Const., art. VIII, § 15	29
W.V. Const., art. XII, § 1	29
Wyo. Const., art. 7, § 9	29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Joint Resolution No. 3, 1967, P.L. 1037	16
House, <i>Pa. Legislative Journal</i> (Jan. 30, 1967)	23

OTHER SOURCES

Benjamin Franklin, *Proposal Relating to the Education of Youth in Pennsylvania*
(1749).....14

Debates of Constitutional Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania
(1873)*passim*
